Qualifying insurance contracts 0 0

Money market fund and pension fund 727 233

Cash and cash equivalents 0 0

Total 727 233

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a variation in one assumption while all other assumptions remain constant.

It is unlikely that this will occur in reality, and variations in some assumptions may correlate.

The sensitivity for life expectancy is reached using general (age-independent) factors for a reference person with a life

expectancy of one year higher or one year lower. In calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit plan obligation to

variations in actuarial assumptions, the same method was applied as that used to measure the provisions for pensions on

the balance sheet. The present value of the defined benefit plan obligations was calculated by the Projected Unit Credit

method as at the end of the reporting period.

The methods and categories of assumption applied in preparing the sensitivity analysis have not changed relative to the prior

period. The defined benefit plan obligations and plan assets by country are as follows:

in kEUR Effect on obligation

Variation
in assumption

Increase
in assumption

Decrease
in assumption

Discount rate +/- 0.5% 146,926 179,134

Future salary increases +/- 0.5% 166,196 157,824

Future pension increase +/- 0.5% 173,724 129,353

Increase in
assumption

by 1 year

Decrease
in assumption

by 1 year

Probability of death 170,702 152,764

in kEUR December 31, 2018

Germany Indonesia Philippines Taiwan Total

Present value of obligations 135,717 1,943 318 39 138,017

Fair value of plan assets 0 -727 0 0 -727

Total 135,717 1,216 318 39 137,290

Effect of asset ceiling 0 0 0 0 0

Total 135,717 1,216 318 39 137,290

No market price quotations exist for the qualifying insurance contracts.

The key actuarial assumptions applied in determining the defined benefit plan obligation are the discount rate, expected salary

increases and expected pension increases.

The sensitivity of the overall pension commitment to variations in the weighted primary assumptions is:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
2

0
1

9

127

in kEUR December 31, 2019

Germany Indonesia Philippines India Total

Present value of obligations 159,507 1,702 631 35 161,875

[…]

a currency different to the functional currency and are of a monetary nature. Exchange rate-related differences when

converting financial statements into the Group currency are ignored. The exchange rates between functional and non-

functional currencies in which the BAUER Group enters into financial instruments are classed as relevant risk variables.

The existing foreign exchange contracts safeguard the currency hedging strategy. Within the BAUER Group, the primary

monetary financial instruments are either denominated directly in functional currency or the fluctuations resulting from the

exchange rate risk are largely eliminated by means of derivatives. In view of the usually short-term maturity of the instruments

too, possible changes in exchange rates have only very minor effects on earnings or equity.

For the purposes of sensitivity analysis, foreign exchange rate risks arising from monetary financial instruments which were not

concluded in the functional currencies of the individual member companies of the BAUER Group are included in the analysis.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2019

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
2

0
1

9

131

in kEUR   as at December 31, 2018 USD/EUR AUD/EUR GBP/EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 6,586 342 0

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -8,049 -418 0

Overall effect of +10% on income statement -2,998 24 -380

Overall effect of -10% on income statement 3,673 -29 464

in kEUR   as at December 31, 2019 USD/EUR CNY/EUR GBP/EUR

Overall effect of +10% on OCI 2,625 0 104

Overall effect of -10% on OCI -3,209 0 -127

Overall effect of +10% on income statement 4,294 961 -112

Overall effect of -10% on income statement -5,301 -1,174 132

in kEUR Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2019

Overall effect of +100 base points on OCI 939 558

Overall effect of -100 base points on OCI -274 -56

Overall effect of +100 base points on income statement 17,146 17,364

Overall effect of -100 base points on income statement -17,782 -18,355

In 2019, the sensitivity effects primarily related to the currency pairs of USD/EUR, CNY/EUR and GBP/EUR. No concentrations

of risk exist.

Interest rate risks

The interest rate risk of the Group is based on financial liabilities with floating interest rates (as well as the short-term credit

lines used). The existing interest rate swaps serve to safeguard our financing and interest rate hedging strategy. Agreements

exist in respect of swaps from variable to fixed interest rates in order to reduce the risk of fluctuation in market interest rates.

Changes in market interest rates affect the interest results of variable-rate primary financial instruments of which the interest